19b. Hedged total liabilities amount (256,048) - (38,500) -

20. Net foreign currency asset/(liability) position

(9+18+19)

10,965 2,964 (868) (112)

21. Net foreign currency asset/(liability) position of

monetary items (=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-

16a)

(38,701) (48,501) 37,632 (112)

22. Total fair value of financial instruments used for

foreign currency hedging

1,100 - 851 249

23. Export (31 March 2019) 305,039 822 19,116 136

24. Import (31 March 2019) 171,041 11,224 17,865 301

OTOKAR OTOMOTİV VE SAVUNMA SANAYİ ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED PERIOD ENDED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

AT 31 MARCH 2020
(Amounts expressed in thousand Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

38

NOTE 23 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(Continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a possible change of 10% in the USD, Euro and GBP

exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, on the Group’s income before tax as of

31 March 2020 and 31 December 2019:

  Profit before tax  Profit before tax

  Appreciation of  Depreciation of

31 March 2020 foreign currency  foreign currency

 In case 10% appreciation of USD against TRY:

1- USD net asset/liability 1,071  (1,071)

2- Amount hedged for USD risk (-) -  -

3- USD net effect (1+2) 1,071  (1,071)

 In case 10% appreciation of EUR against TRY:

4- EUR net asset/liability (105)  105

5- Amount hedged for EUR risk (-) -  -

6- EUR net effect (4+5) (105)  105

 In case 10% appreciation of GBP against TRY:

7- GBP net asset/liability (236)  236

8- Amount hedged for GBP risk (-) -  -

9- GBP net effect (7+8) (236)  236

 Total (3+6+9) 730  (730)

  Profit before tax  Profit before tax

  Appreciation of  Depreciation of

31 December 2019 foreign currency  foreign currency

 In case 10% appreciation of USD against TRY:

1- USD net asset/liability 1,761  (1,761)
2- Amount hedged for USD risk (-) -  -

3- USD net effect (1+2) 1,761  (1,761)

 In case 10% appreciation of EUR against TRY:

4- EUR net asset/liability (577)  577
5- Amount hedged for EUR risk (-) -  -

6- EUR net effect (4+5) (577)  577

 In case 10% appreciation of GBP against TRY:

7- GBP net asset/liability (87)  87
8- Amount hedged for GBP risk (-) -  -

9- GBP net effect (7+8) (87)  87

 Total (3+6+9) 1,097  (1,097)

OTOKAR OTOMOTİV VE SAVUNMA SANAYİ ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED PERIOD ENDED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

AT 31 MARCH 2020
(Amounts expressed in thousand Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

39

NOTE 24 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined by using

valuation techniques. These valuation techniques maximize the use of observable market data where it is

available and rely as little as possible on entity specific estimates. If all significant inputs required to fair

value an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in level 2. Disclosure of fair value